

No.

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

SPIRE MISSOURI INC.; SPIRE STL PIPELINE LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals For  
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN  
DAVID T. KEARNS  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT  
US LLP  
799 9th Street N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20001

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
EUGENE SCALIA  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
JASON MANION  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Spire STL Pipeline LLC*

*[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]*

---

---

DANIEL ARCHULETA  
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON  
SANDERS LLP  
401 9th Street N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20036

SEAN P. JAMESON  
SPIRE STL PIPELINE LLC  
3773 Richmond Avenue,  
Suite 300  
Houston, TX 77046

*Counsel for Spire STL  
Pipeline LLC*

CHRISTOPHER J. BARR  
POST & SCHELL, PC  
601 14th Street N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005

MATTHEW J. APLINGTON  
SPIRE MISSOURI INC.  
700 Market Street, 6th Floor  
St. Louis, MO 63101

*Counsel for Spire Missouri  
Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED REGARDING THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER TO GRANT REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR.....	14
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO VACATE FERC’S PERMANENT CERTIFICATE ORDER WAS ERRONEOUS.....	19
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS EXTRAORDINARILY SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit (June 22, 2021).....	1a
Appendix B: FERC Order Issuing Certificates (Aug. 3, 2018) .....	41a
Appendix C: FERC Order Amending Certificate (Oct. 28, 2019).....	258a
Appendix D: FERC Order on Rehearing (Nov. 21, 2019) .....	268a
Appendix E: FERC Order Issuing Temporary Certificate (Sept. 14, 2021) .....	354a
Appendix F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit Denying Rehearing (Sept. 7, 2021) .....	371a
Appendix G: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (Sept. 7, 2021) .....	373a
Appendix H: Declaration of Scott Carter, President of Spire Missouri Inc. (Sept. 13, 2021) .....	375a
Appendix I: Declaration of Scott Smith, President of Spire STL Pipeline LLC (Sept. 13, 2021) .....	403a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 25
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019) .....	8
<i>Atl. Refin. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	7
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13, 17
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13, 19
<i>Cent. &amp; S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	19



<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	21
..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 16, 19, 20, 21	
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	21
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	9, 14, 15, 20
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. CPSC</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2, 13, 16, 17
<i>Town of Weymouth v. Mass. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 973 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	13, 18
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co- op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	21
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	15, 17
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1

**Other Authorities**

FERC Certificate Policy Statement, 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (Sept. 15, 1999) .....	7, 22
Cayla Harris, <i>Gov. Greg Abbott Mandates Natural Gas Producers Keep Supply in Texas Until Sunday</i> , <i>Houston Chronicle</i> (Feb. 17, 2021).....	26
Allison Kite, <i>After Winter Cold Snap Drove Up Natural Gas Prices, Utilities Grapple with Who Should Pay</i> (June 17, 2021) .....	26, 27
Limiting Authorizations to Proceed with Construction Activities Pending Rehearing, 171 FERC ¶ 61,201 (June 9, 2020).....	21
Millennium Pipeline Co., 100 FERC ¶ 61,277 (2002).....	5
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010).....	24
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>What Makes the D.C. Circuit Different? A Historical View</i> , 92 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 375 (2006) .....	25
Spire STL Pipeline LLC, 164 FERC ¶ 61,085 (Aug. 3, 2018) .....	1, 7
Spire STL Pipeline LLC, 169 FERC ¶ 61,074 (Oct. 28, 2019) .....	1
Spire STL Pipeline LLC, 169 FERC ¶ 61,134 (Nov. 21, 2019) .....	1
Spire STL Pipeline LLC, 176 FERC ¶ 61,160 (Sept. 14, 2021) .....	1, 12, 27
Spire STL Pipeline LLC, 177 FERC ¶ 61,114 (Nov. 18, 2021) .....	12, 27

Staff's Investigation of Spire STL Pipeline's  
Application at FERC for a Temporary  
Certificate to Operate, No. GO-2022-0022  
(Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm'n Aug. 16, 2021) .....11

USGS Earthquake Hazards Program, M 4.0 - 7  
km S of Williamsville, Missouri .....4
